Appendix C8 - Elementary Teacher Survey

Teacher surveys were administered in January and February 2023 and included closed and open-ended questions.
Questions focused on use of the school library, collaboration, type of library schedule, satisfaction with the school library
services and resources, level of comfort with databases, and perceptions of student skills.

Table 1 — Respondents

Number of Margin of
Respondents % Error
393 30% 4.1%

Table 2 — Q4: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - All elementary

All Elementary

Strongly Strongly I don’t
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree know n
A) My school's library is
accessible and easy to use for 66% 29% 3% 0% 2% 392
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 46% 44% 6% 1% 4% 393

my instructional needs.

C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 50% 40% 5% 1% 4% 393
my students' needs.

D) The library collection is

current 52% 40% 2% 1% 5% 392
E) The library collection . . . . .
aligns with the curriculum. 45% 41% 8% 1% 6% 391
F) Thelibrary SZZJ;J; ;Zf 77% 17% 3% 1% 1% 393
G) Ifeel wel come " ;fye 77% 19% 2% 1% 1% 393
H) My students feel . . . . .
welcome in the library. 5% 19% 2% 0% 4% 390
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school's 43% 33% 13% 3% 9% 392
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary's webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 40% 27% 3% 1% 28% 391

information | need.
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Table 3 — Q5: For each of the following data bases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? - All elementary

All Elementary Very Somewhat Slightly Very I don’t
comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable know n
a) Biography for Beginners 17% 22% 11% 8% 41% 384
b) BrainPop 75% 16% 1% 1% 7% 390
¢) Britannica 38% 31% 7% 3% 21% 386
d) Culture Grams 14% 16% 15% 9% 46% 386
e) Explora Primary 7% 15% 17% 9% 53% 386
f)  Gale in Context 8% 16% 15% 10% 51% 382
g) Nat Geo Kids 41% 30% 4% 5% 20% 384
h) Noodle Tools 12% 15% 14% 9% 50% 383
i) Pebble Go/Next 56% 19% 5% 3% 17% 388
j)  Tumblebooks 29% 23% 12% 7% 29% 387
k) World Almanac 31% 23% 9% 5% 32% 386
1) World Book 32% 23% 9% 5% 31% 387

Table 4 — Q6: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — All elementary

All Elementary Strongly Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree n
a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on 31% 58% 8% 3% 332
the shelf.

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate

15% 53% 25% 6% 279
information found on the ° ’ ’ ’
internet.
¢) Students at my school
22% 58% 18% 3% 283

know how to use a database.

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book 23% 54% 20% 3% 251
using the Destiny Catalog.

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book 23% 55% 20% 2% 245
using Destiny Discover.

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

20% 60% 17% 2% 295
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Table 5—-Q7: How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? - All elementary

Once or
All Elementary Once a twiceina | Once or twice
Once a week month semester ayear Never n

a) Support literacy 16% 19% 22% 19% 24% 385

b) Research 5% 14% 22% 25% 34% 383

c¢) Book talks 9% 11% 16% 16% 48% 380

d) Locating instructional 15% 25% 26% 13% 21% 386
resources

e) Technology guidance 4% 11% 18% 17% 49% 384

f) Book selection for 23% 20% 20% 12% 25% 386
students

g) Digital Citizenship 5% 10% 16% 21% 49% 384

Table 6 — Q8: If you collaborate with librarians on other activities, please describe. — All Elementary

Classroom teachers on
All Elementary All Classroom o Specials Master Fixed Flex Combination
elementary | teachers | Specialists | teachers | schedule | schedule | schedule schedule

n=72 n=41 n=20 n=11 n=22 n=11 n=3 n=>5

Book selection 29% 34% 25% 18% 23% 64% -- 40%

Maker / art projects 6% 0% 5% 27% 0% 0% -- 0%
School events (book

club, author visits, 22% 20% 35% 9% 14% 27% -- 40%
reading challenges

Resources finding 17% 17% 20% 9% 14% 18% -- 20%
Support with

classroom lessons, 38% 37% 30% 55% 41% 18% -- 40%
curriculum, SOLs

Research 14% 17% 5% 18% 14% 27% -- 20%

Other 10% 7% 15% 9% 9% 9% -- 0%
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Table 7 — Q9: If you face challenges collaborating with librarians, please explain those challenges. — All elementary

Classroom teachers on

All Classroom Specials Master Fixed Flex Combination
All Elementary elementary | teachers | Specialists | teachers | schedule | schedule | schedule schedule
n =50 n=39 n=7 n=4 n=26 n=9 n=1 n=2
Lack of common
planning time; not 29% 44% 57% -- 42% 44% -- --
enough time
Librarian is not
collaborative; 6% 28% 14% -- 35% 22% -- --
librarian lacks skills
Lack of resources 22% 10% 14% -- 8% 11% -- --
Hard to collaborate
when library is a 17% 13% 14% -- 19% 0% -- --
special
Students don't have
enough time in library 38% 10% 0% _ 4% 2904 _ _
for teacher to
collaborate
Didn't know about
collaborating with 14% 3% 0% - 4% 0% - =
librarians
Table 8 — Q10: What type of schedule do you have? - All Elementary
All Elementary n =381
Master schedule 62%
Fixed schedule 20%
Flexible 8%
Combination of fixed and flexible 10%
Table 9 —Ql11a: What type of schedule do you prefer? - All elementary
All Elementary n = 206
Master schedule 52%
Fixed scheduled 21%
Flexible 14%
Combination 13%
4
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Table 10 — Q11b: What type of schedule do you prefer and why? - All elementary*

All Elementary Master Fixed Flex Combination
n=>59 n=23 n=10 n=10
Offers more collaborat[on V\_nth 0% 9% 50% 40%
Librarian
Teacher likes to be part of bqok 0% 43% 10% 0%
selection
Provides planning time 75% 9% 0% 0%
Teacher likes option to stay 0% 0% 0% 0%
Students able to visit as needed 2% 0% 20% 10%
Teacher likes knowing what’s o o o o
happening in library 3% 57% 10% 0%
Students are ensured library
time; get more time in the 17% 4% 20% 10%
library
Allows for students to get best 2% 9% 0% 40%
of both
Library visits don't take away 8% 0% 10% 0%

from class time

* n for each type is for those that gave a reason for their preference;




Table 11 — Q12: What, if anything, would you change about your school’s library? — All elementary

All Elementary

Classroom teachers on

All Classroom Specials Master Fixed Flex Combination
elementary | teachers | Specialists | teachers | schedule | schedule | schedule schedule
n =147 n =108 n=26 n=13 n=71 n=27 n=>5 n=>5
Nothing 18% 16% 23% 23% 14% 19% 40% 0%
More funding 20% 21% 19% 15% 25% 19% 0% 0%
Physical environment
- more welcoming; 3% 1% 4% 23% 1% 0% 0% 0%
safer; better lighting;
bigger
Library activities
better aligned with 10% 10% 4% 23% 10% 7% 40% 0%
curriculum / SOLs
Librarian to monitor
book selection of
students; organize 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 0% 0%
library for better
selection for students
Librarian to
collaborate more /1| g, 8% 0% 0% 8% 11% 0% 0%
assist with resources
for teachers
Allow students more
access to library / 11% 12% 12% 0% 17% 4% 0% 0%
more time in library
More Library
programs / activities -
book clubs, 13% 15% 12% 0% 8% 26% 40% 20%
extension; read- a-
louds;
Make library a full 3% 5% 0% 0% 3% 11% 0% 0%
special
Better, more diverse | g, 3% 4% 0% 0% 4% 20% 20%
book selection
Other - more staff;
research activities; 23% 17% 50% 23% 17% 15% 20% 20%
resources

Table 12 — Q13: What is the best thing about your school’s library? — All elementary

Classroom teachers on

All Classroom Specials Master Fixed Flex Combination

All Elementary elementary | teachers | Specialists | teachers | schedule | schedule | schedule schedule
n =255 n=182 n=48 n=25 n=124 n=40 n=38 n=28
Welcoming / :prg?e/ 25% 23% 33% 20% 26% 18% 38% 0%
Library Staff 70% 69% 71% 76% 71% 60% 75% 88%
Book selection 19% 21% 19% 8% 19% 23% 25% 25%
Students enjoy going 6% 7% 4% 4% 7% 10% 0% 0%
Other 3% 4% 0% 4% 2% 8% 13% 0%

6
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Table 13 — Q4: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers

Classroom Teachers Strongly . St_rongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree I don’t know n
A) My school’s library is
accessible and easy to use for 67% 29% 3% 0% 1% 273
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 48% 44% 6% 0% 3% 273
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 54% 40% 5% 1% 0% 273
my students’ needs.
D) Theli llection i
) The library co iztr’:’:nf 53% 42% 2% 0% 3% 272
E) The library collection . . . . .
aligns with the curriculum. 46% 42% 8% 0% 4% 271
F) Theli
) The library 5;‘2?; Z/e 79% 16% 3% 1% 0% 273
| feel wel in th
G) Ifeelwe Com‘;g: ;rye 79% 17% 3% 1% 0% 273
H) My students feel
welcome in the library. 7% 20% 2% 0% 1% 271
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school’s 42% 35% 12% 3% 8% 272
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary’s webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 41% 28% 3% 1% 26% 271
information | need.
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Table 14 — Q5: For each of the following data bases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? — Classroom teachers

Classroom Teachers com\fls::able ci?nr::x:ljlte unczlr:‘lgf:t::,able uncor\rlmiz‘:table I don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 16% 23% 10% 9% 42% 267
b) BrainPop 79% 14% 0% 1% 6% 271
¢) Britannica 37% 32% 8% 3% 20% 267
d) Culture Grams 12% 18% 15% 10% 46% 266
e) Explora Primary 4% 17% 18% 10% 51% 267
f)  Gale in Context 6% 18% 16% 11% 50% 263
g) Nat Geo Kids 43% 30% 4% 4% 19% 267
h) Noodle Tools 10% 16% 15% 9% 49% 265
i) Pebble Go/Next 59% 18% 4% 4% 14% 269
j)  Tumblebooks 28% 24% 11% 8% 29% 267
k) ~ World Almanac 30% 25% 9% 5% 32% 266
) World Book 32% 24% 9% 5% 30% 267

Table 15— Q6: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers

Classroom Teachers

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

31%

59%

8%

3%

251

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

15%

55%

22%

%

201

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

22%

58%

17%

4%

210

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

24%

53%

19%

3%

189

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

24%

54%

19%

3%

186

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

20%

62%

15%

3%

216
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Table 16 — Q7: How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? — Classroom teachers

Once or
Classroom Teachers Once a twiceina | Once or twice
Once a week month semester ayear Never n

a) Support literacy 16% 19% 23% 18% 24% 268

b) Research 6% 14% 23% 26% 32% 266

c¢) Booktalks 10% 13% 17% 17% 43% 264

d) Locating instructional 14% 24% 26% 13% 23% 267
resources

e) Technology guidance 3% 12% 19% 18% 49% 267

f) Book selection for 27% 22% 21% 10% 20% 267
students

g) Digital Citizenship 4% 12% 18% 22% 44% 267

Table 17 — Q10: What type of schedule do you have? — Classroom teachers

Classroom Teachers n =267
Master schedule 67%
Fixed schedule 24%
Flexible 4%
Combination of fixed and flexible 6%

Table 18 — Ql1la: What type of schedule do you prefer? — Classroom teachers

Classroom Teachers n =156
Master schedule 58%
Fixed scheduled 25%
Flexible 8%
Combination 10%
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Table 19 — Q11b: What type of schedule do you prefer and why? — Classroom teachers*

Classroom teachers Master Fixed Flex Combination
n=>51 n=21 n==6 n=9
Offers more collaborat[on V\_nth 0% 9% 50% 33%
Librarian
Teacher likes to be part of bqok 0% 21% 17% 0%
selection
Provides planning time 76% 9% 0% 0%
Teacher likes option to stay 0% 0% 17% 11%
Students able to visit as needed 4% 55% 0% 0%
Teacher likes knqwmg vyhat S 20% 5% 17% 11%
happening in library
Students are ensured library
time; get more time in the 2% 9% 0% 44%
library
Allows for students to get best 4% 0% 0% 0%
of both
Library visits don't take away 0% 9% 50% 330
from class time

* n for each type is for those that gave a reason for their preference;

Table 20 — To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on master schedule

Classroom Teachers on Strongly Strongly
master Schedule Agree Agree Disagree Disagree I don’t know n
A) My school’s library is
accessible and easy to use for 68% 27% 4% 0% 1% 179
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 46% 44% 7% 0% 3% 179
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 53% 41% 6% 1% 0% 179
my students’ needs.
D) The library Co”'“:tr’f:n’; 51% 43% 1% 1% 4% 179
E) Thelibrary collection
aligns with the curriculum. 45% 42% 8% 1% 3% 177
F) Thelibrary SZZJ;J; ;Zf 78% 18% 2% 2% 0% 179
G) Ifeel wel Comiil’)'; ;:’; 79% 17% 3% 1% 0% 179
H) My students feel
welcome in the library. 7% 19% 1% 0% 2% 1r7
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school’s 42% 36% 11% 3% 8% 179
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary’s webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 40% 30% 2% 2% 25% 178
information | need.
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Table 21 — For each of the following databases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? — Classroom teachers on master schedule

Classroom Teachers on Very Somewhat Slightly Very
master schedule comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable | | don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 16% 27% 9% 8% 40% 177
b) BrainPop 80% 12% 1% 1% 6% 177
¢) Britannica 36% 34% 9% 3% 18% 175
d) Culture Grams 12% 18% 15% 11% 44% 174
e) Explora Primary 3% 21% 17% 11% 48% 176
f)  Gale in Context 5% 20% 15% 11% 49% 173
g) Nat Geo Kids 44% 32% 3% 5% 17% 174
h) Noodle Tools 10% 18% 14% 10% 48% 175
i) Pebble Go/Next 63% 17% 2% 4% 14% 175
j)  Tumblebooks 28% 25% 10% 8% 29% 174
k) World Almanac 30% 25% 10% 6% 30% 175
/) World Book 31% 24% 9% 5% 30% 175

Table 22 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on master schedule

Classroom Teachers on

master schedule

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

33%

57%

6%

4%

163

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

15%

57%

22%

6%

129

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

22%

60%

14%

4%

134

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

24%

58%

15%

3%

121

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

24%

56%

17%

3%

119

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

21%

61%

16%

2%

140
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Table 23 - How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? — Classroom teachers on master schedule

Classroom Teachers on Once or
master schedule Once a twiceina Once or twice
Once a week month semester ayear Never n
a) Support literacy 12% 17% 27% 19% 25% 177
b) Research 3% 10% 26% 29% 32% 176
c¢) Booktalks 5% 11% 20% 20% 44% 175
1 — onal
d) Locating instructiona 11% 25% 27% 14% 23% 176
resources
e) Technology guidance 2% 9% 21% 20% 48% 178
Book selecti
f) Book selection for 22% 21% 24% 11% 23% 176
students
g) Digital Citizenship 3% 10% 19% 22% 46% 177

Table 24 - What type of schedule do you prefer? — Classroom teachers on master schedule

Classroom Teachers on master

schedule n =105
Master schedule 70%
Fixed scheduled 18%
Flexible 6%
Combination 6%
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Table 25 — To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on fixed schedule

Classroom Teachers on fixed Strongly Strongly
schedule Agree Agree Disagree Disagree | don’t know n
A) My school’s library is
accessible and easy to use for 67% 32% 2% 0% 0% 63
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 51% 43% 3% 2% 2% 63
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 59% 38% 2% 2% 0% 63
my students’ needs.
D) Theli llection i
) The library co iztr’:’:nf 59% 38% 3% 0% 0% 63
E) The library collection . o . . o
aligns with the curriculum. e S B0 U el )
F) Theli
) The library s ;"e]?; ]‘i’;/e 78% 16% 5% 0% 2% 63
| feel wel in th
G) Ifeelwe Com“;g: ;r; 76% 21% 3% 0% 0% 63
H) My students feel . . . . .
welcome in the library. 81% 16% 3% 0% 0% 63
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school’s 42% 32% 16% 3% 6% 62
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary’s webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 44% 27% 5% 0% 24% 62

information | need.

Table 26 — For each of the following databases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? — Classroom teachers on fixed schedule

Classroom Teachers on fixed Very Somewhat Slightly Very

schedule comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable | | don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 18% 17% 13% 7% 45% 60
b) BrainPop 76% 16% 0% 2% 6% 63
¢) Britannica 39% 27% 6% 2% 26% 62

d) Culture Grams 13% 18% 15% 8% 47% 62
e) Explora Primary 10% 10% 16% 8% 56% 61
f)  Gale in Context 7% 15% 16% 11% 51% 61
g) Nat Geo Kids 39% 29% 5% 3% 24% 62
h) Noodle Tools 7% 10% 22% 8% 53% 60
i) Pebble Go/Next 54% 17% 8% 3% 17% 63
j)  Tumblebooks 27% 17% 16% 10% 30% 63
k) World Almanac 30% 23% 10% 3% 34% 61
1) World Book 31% 26% 11% 5% 27% 62
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Table 27 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on fixed schedule

Classroom Teachers on fixed
schedule

Strongly Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

22%

64%

12%

2%

59

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

9%

55%

23%

13%

47

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

20%

54%

20%

6%

50

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

20%

45%

30%

5%

44

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

23%

45%

27%

5%

44

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

16%

62%

16%

6%

50

Table 28 - How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? — Classroom teachers on fixed schedule

Classroom Teachers on fixed Once or
schedule Once a twiceina Once or twice
Once a week month semester ayear Never n

a) Support literacy 21% 26% 16% 10% 26% 61

b) Research 7% 22% 18% 22% 32% 60

¢) Book talks 15% 22% 10% 7% 47% 60

d) Locating instructional 21% 23% 27% 6% 239 62
resources

e) Technology guidance 2% 20% 18% 12% 48% 60

/) Book selection for 39% 27% 11% 5% 18% 62
students

g) Digital Citizenship 2% 20% 16% 16% 46% 61
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Table 29 - What type of schedule do you prefer? — Classroom teachers

Classroom Teachers on master

schedule n=41
Master schedule 32%
Fixed scheduled 46%
Flexible 15%
Combination 7%

15



Table 30 — To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on flexible schedule

Classroom Teachers on Strongly Strongly
flexible schedule Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Idon’tknow | n
A) My school’s library is
accessible and easy to use for 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 10
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 50% 30% 10% 0% 10% 10
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 10
my students’ needs.
D) The library colle;ztrl:):n;s. 56% 44% 0% 0% 0% 9
E) The library collection
aligns with the curriculum. B0 S Lee U % e
F)  Thelibrary s ;"e]?; ]‘i’;/e 90% 0% 10% 0% 0% 10
G) 1feelwel Com“;g: ;:’; 90% 0% 10% 0% 0% 10
H) My students feel
welcome in the library. 60% S0% 0% 0% 0% 10
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school’s 50% 20% 20% 0% 10% 10
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary’s webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 40% 20% 10% 0% 30% 10
information | need.

Table 31 — For each of the following databases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? — Classroom teachers on flexible schedule

Classroom Teachers on Very Somewhat Slightly Very
flexible schedule comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable | | don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 20% 10% 0% 10% 60% 10
b) BrainPop 70% 10% 0% 10% 10% 10
¢) Britannica 40% 50% 0% 0% 10% 10
d) Culture Grams 10% 10% 20% 0% 60% 10
e) Explora Primary 10% 10% 20% 0% 60% 10
f)  Gale in Context 10% 20% 10% 0% 60% 10
g) Nat Geo Kids 50% 30% 0% 0% 20% 10
h) Noodle Tools 0% 30% 10% 0% 60% 10
i) Pebble Go/Next 50% 40% 0% 0% 10% 10
j)  Tumblebooks 40% 30% 0% 0% 30% 10
k) World Almanac 20% 30% 0% 0% 50% 10
1) World Book 20% 30% 0% 0% 50% 10
Appendix C8 16




Table 32 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on flexible schedule

Classroom Teachers on

flexible schedule

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

20%

70%

10%

0%

10

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

13%

50%

25%

13%

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

13%

50%

38%

0%

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

0%

71%

29%

0%

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

0%

71%

29%

0%

f)

Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and

responsibly.

11%

67%

22%

0%

Table 33 - How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? — Classroom teachers on flexible schedule

Classroom Teachers on Once or
flexible schedule Once a twiceina Once or twice
Once a week month semester ayear Never n

a) Support literacy 10% 10% 30% 30% 20% 10

b) Research 0% 10% 30% 10% 50% 10

¢) Book talks 0% 11% 22% 11% 56% 9

d) Locating instructional 20% 10% 30% 10% 30% 10
resources

e) Technology guidance 0% 10% 10% 10% 70% 10

/) Book selection for 30% 10% 40% 10% 10% 10
students

g) Digital Citizenship 0% 0% 30% 10% 60% 10
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Table 34 - What type of schedule do you prefer? — Classroom teachers on flexible schedule

Classroom Teachers on flexible

schedule n=7
Master schedule 14%
Fixed scheduled 14%
Flexible 57%

Combination 14%

18



Table 35 — To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on combination schedule

Classrt.Jom. Teachers on Strongly Strongly
combination schedule Agree Agree Disagree Disagree | don’t know n
A) My school’s library is
accessible and easy to use for 73% 27% 0% 0% 0% 15
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 40% 60% 0% 0% 0% 15
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 47% 47% 0% 0% 7% 15
my students’ needs.
D) Theli llection i
) The library co iztr’:’:nf 47% 47% 7% 0% 0% 15
E) The library collection . . . o o
aligns with the curriculum. e O D U = =
F) Theli
) The library s ;"e]?; ]‘i’;/e 87% 13% 0% 0% 0% 15
| feel wel in th
G) Ifeelwe Com‘;g: ;rye 93% 7% 0% 0% 0% 15
H) My students feel . . . . .
welcome in the library. 67% S3% 0% 0% 0% 15
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school’s 27% 60% 7% 0% 7% 15
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary’s webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 33% 33% 0% 0% 33% 15

information | need.

Table 36 — For each of the following databases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? — Classroom teachers on combination schedule

Classroom Teachers on Very Somewhat Slightly Very

combination schedule comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable | | don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 13% 20% 20% 13% 33% 15
b) BrainPop 73% 27% 0% 0% 0% 15
¢) Britannica 33% 27% 20% 0% 20% 15
d) Culture Grams 7% 13% 20% 7% 53% 15
e) Explora Primary 0% 7% 33% 7% 53% 15
f)  Gale in Context 14% 7% 29% 7% 43% 14
g) Nat Geo Kids 40% 27% 13% 7% 13% 15
h) Noodle Tools 13% 13% 20% 7% 47% 15
i) Pebble Go/Next 80% 50% 10% 10% 0% 15
j)  Tumblebooks 20% 40% 20% 0% 20% 15
k) World Almanac 33% 40% 7% 0% 20% 15
1) World Book 47% 27% 7% 0% 20% 15
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Table 37 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Classroom teachers on combination schedule

Classroom Teachers on
combination schedule

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

38%

54%

8%

0%

13

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

31%

54%

15%

0%

13

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

23%

62%

15%

0%

13

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

46%

31%

23%

0%

13

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

33%

58%

8%

0%

12

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

31%

62%

8%

0%

13

Table 38 - How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? — Classroom teachers on combination schedule

Classroom Teachers on Once or
combination schedule Once a twiceina Once or twice
Once a week month semester ayear Never n
a) Support literacy 27% 27% 7% 33% 7% 15
b) Research 20% 20% 7% 27% 27% 15
¢) Book talks 33% 7% 7% 40% 13% 15
d) Locating instructional 7% 27% 13% 33% 20% 15
resources
e) Technology guidance 0% 7% 13% 27% 53% 15
f)  Book selection for 27% 20% 20% 330% 0% 15
students
g) Digital Citizenship 13% 0% 13% 60% 13% 15
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Table 39 - What type of schedule do you prefer? — Classroom teachers on combination schedule

Classroom Teachers on

combination schedule =7
Master schedule 29%

Fixed scheduled 0%

Flexible 0%

Combination 71%
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Table 40 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Specialists

Specialist Strongly Strongly I don’t
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree know n
A) My school's library is
accessible and easy to use for 60% 37% 2% 0% 1% 82
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 40% 50% 5% 0% 5% 82
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 39% 41% 7% 0% 12% 82
my students' needs.
D) The library coll iztr’:’:nf 50% 37% 2% 0% 11% 82
E) The library collection
aligns with the curriculum. e U L L HEE e
F) The library SZZJ;]; ]‘i’;/e 76% 18% 1% 1% 4% 82
G) Ifeel wel Com‘;g: ;fye 73% 24% 0% 1% 1% 82
H) My students feel
welcome in the library. 73% 19% 1% 1% 6% 81
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school's 44% 32% 13% 1% 10% 82
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary's webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 39% 24% 2% 1% 33% 82

information | need.

Table 41 - For each of the following data bases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? - Specialists

Specialists Very Somewhat Slightly Very
comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable | | don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 20% 25% 11% 6% 38% 80
b) BrainPop 69% 22% 1% 1% 6% 81
c) Britannica 41% 30% 4% 5% 21% 81
d) Culture Grams 21% 11% 21% 6% 41% 82
e) Explora Primary 15% 11% 16% 7% 51% 81
f)  Gale in Context 12% 15% 15% 9% 49% 81
g) Nat Geo Kids 37% 37% 5% 5% 16% 79
h) Noodle Tools 14% 18% 15% 10% 44% 80
i) Pebble Go/Next 53% 27% 7% 1% 11% 81
j)  Tumblebooks 35% 22% 13% 6% 23% 82
k) World Almanac 35% 23% 12% 5% 24% 82
1) World Book 35% 24% 11% 5% 24% 82
Appendix C8 22




Table 42 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Specialists

Specialists

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

25%

61%

11%

3%

61

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

11%

52%

36%

2%

56

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

15%

61%

24%

0%

54

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

13%

57%

28%

2%

46

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

14%

60%

26%

0%

43

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

14%

61%

25%

0%

56

Table 43 - How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? - Specialists

Specialists

Once a week

Once a
month

Once or
twice in a
semester

Once or twice
ayear

Never

a) Support literacy

16%

20%

20%

20%

25%

81

b) Research

4%

14%

22%

22%

38%

81

¢) Book talks

6%

6%

14%

14%

60%

80

d) Locating instructional
resources

13%

34%

22%

15%

16%

82

e) Technology guidance

6%

10%

17%

19%

48%

81

1)

Book selection for
students

13%

20%

20%

13%

34%

82

g) Digital Citizenship

5%

5%

14%

17%

59%

81
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Table 44 - What type of schedule do you have? — Specialists

Specialists n=78
Master schedule 41%
Fixed schedule 13%
Flexible 24%
Combination of fixed and flexible 22%

Table 45 - What type of schedule do you prefer? - Specialists

Specialists n=26
Master schedule 38%
Fixed scheduled 12%
Flexible 38%

Combination 12%
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Table 46 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Specials teachers

Specials teachers Strongly Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree I don’t know n
A) My school's library is
accessible and easy to use for 76% 19% 0% 0% 5% 37
all students.
B) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 50% 34% 5% 3% 8% 38
my instructional needs.
C) The library collection and
resources adequately meet 42% 39% 3% 3% 13% 38
my students' needs.
D) The library coll iztr’:’:nf 45% 37% 5% 3% 11% 38
E) The library collection
aligns with the curriculum. i e SR e L =
F) The library SZZJ;]; ]‘i’;/e 71% 24% 3% 0% 3% 38
G) Ifeel wel Com‘;g: ;fye 71% 24% 3% 0% 3% 38
H) My students feel
welcome in the library. 68% 16% 0% 0% . 38
/) Iam aware of the
programs that my school's 47% 24% 13% 3% 13% 38
library offers.
J)  Thelibrary's webpage
and/or Canvas page have the 32% 26% 5% 0% 37% 38
information | need.

Table 47 - For each of the following data bases, how comfortable are you with your knowledge of what this database offers and what type of
research it best supports? - Specialists

Specialists Very Somewhat Slightly Very
comfortable | comfortable | uncomfortable | uncomfortable | | don’t know n
a) Biography for Beginners 19% 11% 16% 5% 49% 37
b) BrainPop 63% 16% 0% 0% 21% 38
¢) Britannica 37% 29% 8% 0% 26% 38
d) Culture Grams 16% 16% 5% 5% 58% 38
e) Explora Primary 11% 5% 11% 5% 68% 38
f)  Gale in Context 11% 8% 13% 5% 63% 38
g) Nat Geo Kids 37% 18% 0% 5% 39% 38
h) Noodle Tools 24% 3% 5% 5% 63% 38
i) Pebble Go/Next 37% 11% 8% 0% 45% 38
j)  Tumblebooks 26% 18% 11% 5% 39% 38
k) World Almanac 29% 13% 5% 5% 47% 38
1) World Book 29% 11% 5% 3% 53% 38
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Table 48 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Specials teachers

Specials teachers

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

a) Students at my school
know how to find a book on
the shelf.

50%

50%

0%

0%

20

b) Students at my school
know how to evaluate
information found on the
internet.

32%

41%

27%

0%

22

c) Students at my school
know how to use a database.

37%

47%

16%

0%

19

d) Students at my school
know how to look for a book
using the Destiny Catalog.

38%

50%

13%

0%

16

e) Students at my school
know how to read a book
using Destiny Discover.

44%

44%

13%

0%

16

f)  Students at my school
know how to use information
resources ethically and
responsibly.

35%

48%

13%

4%

23

Table 49 - How frequently do you collaborate with librarians in the following activities? — Specials teachers

Specials teachers

Once a week

Once a
month

Once or
twice in a
semester

Once or twice
ayear

Never

a) Support literacy

11%

19%

22%

22%

25%

36

b) Research

6%

17%

22%

19%

36%

36

¢) Book talks

6%

8%

14%

11%

61%

36

d) Locating instructional
resources

24%

16%

30%

14%

16%

37

e) Technology guidance

8%

8%

11%

14%

58%

36

1)

Book selection for
students

14%

11%

14%

19%

43%

37

g) Digital Citizenship

8%

11%

6%

17%

58%

36
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Table 50 - What type of schedule do you have? — Specials teachers

Specials teachers n =36
Master schedule 69%
Fixed schedule 8%
Flexible 6%
Combination of fixed and flexible 17%

Table 51 - What type of schedule do you prefer? — Specials teachers

Specials teachers n=11
Master schedule 55%
Fixed scheduled 9%
Flexible 27%
Combination 9%
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